are the Ahmadu Bello University, Zaria; University of Nigeria, Nssuka; 

University of Lagos, Akoka Lagos; and University of Ife, now Obafemi Awolowo 

University. These institutions are often euphemistically referred to as first 

generation universities. At present, there are one hundred and twenty seven (127) 

universities, forty one (41) are federal institutions, and twenty five (25) are state 

owned institutions, whereas sixty one (61) are private universities. 

Technology has stimulated a shift toward the Open and Distance Learning. A Few 

institutions were given permission by National Universities Commission (NUC)